## **BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE ORDINANCE 2010-18**

"AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER 219 OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE ENTITLED "SEWERS AND SEWAGE DISPOSAL"

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of New Providence, County of Union and State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION I. Section 219-3 of the Code of the Borough of New Providence entitled "Connections" is amended to include subsection L, as follows:

The owners of properties served by the New Providence Wastewater L. Collection system assume all responsibility for their entire lateral from their building up to and including the connection at the Borough's sewer main.

SECTION II. Each clause, section or subsection of this ordinance shall be deemed a separate provision to the intent that if any such clause, section or subsection should be declared invalid, the remainder of the ordinance shall not be affected.

SECTION III. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent with this ordinance area hereby repealed as to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION IV. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon adoption and publication according to law.

INTRODUCTION:

September 27, 2010

PUBLIC HEARING: October 11, 2010

ADOPTION:

October 11, 2010

BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE STATE OF NEW JERSEY COUNTY OF UNION

John A.	Thoms,	Mayo

Attest: